Use of funds Approximate

allocation of

funds

Approximate

percentage

allocation of

funds

(a) development activities for the Company's Sulphur

Springs Project including:

(i) TSF geotechnical verification of design; $1,700,000 9.0%

(ii) infill drilling and update of the resources
models at Sulphur Springs;

$3,500,000 18.6%

(iii) regional exploration; $2,500,000 13.3%

(iv) environmental compliance and permits; $1,200,000 6.4%

(v) access road design; $500,000 2.7%

(vi) early capital expenditure; and $2,500,000 13.3%

(vii) FEED study;  $2,000,000 10.6%

(b) corporate and general working capital (including
salaries and corporate overheads and costs of the
evaluation of other potential assets and revenue
streams).

$4,900,000 26.1%

Total $18,800,000 100%

26

ME_184995571_2

3.7 Effect on balance sheet

The effect of the Recapitalisation on the Company's financial position is set out below:

 Financial

Accounts (1)

30/06/2020

Interim

Financial

Accounts (2)

31/12/2020

Management

Accounts (3)

30/04/2021

Capital

Raising

Pro-forma

Management

Accounts

30/04/2021

Notes (1) (2) (3) (4a, 4b, 4c)

Current Assets   $ $ $

Cash and Cash Equivalents 2,256,492 2,594,496 3,558,179 18,450,578 22,008,757

Trade and other receivables 752,824 422,011 623,227 - 623,227

Inventories 23,885 6,853 9,788 - 9,788

Other Current assets 202,970 118,599 89,173 - 89,173

Total Current Assets 3,236,171 3,141,959 4,280,367 18,450,578 22,730,945

Non-Current Assets

Other receivables - 5,721,218 11,442,436 - 11,442,436

Plant and equipment 1,588,813 761,372 706,295 - 706,295

Right of Use Asset 39,309 137,136 113,327 - 113,327

Exploration and evaluation
costs

37,002,615 31,594,083 26,283,123 - 26,283,123

Total Non-Current Assets 38,630,737 38,213,809 38,545,181 - 38,545,181

Total Assets 41,866,908 41,355,768 42,825,548 18,450,578 61,276,126

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,455,241 835,762 1,322,309 - 1,322,309

Borrowings 2,087,869 1,170,545 - - -

Lease Liability 40,455 73,101 50,919 - 50,919

Employee Benefits 74,412 94,743 106,076 - 106,076

Total Current Liabilities 3,657,977 2,174,151 1,479,304 - 1,479,304

Non-Current Liabilities

Lease Liability 364 64,183 64,182 - 64,182

Employee benefits 18,720 19,899 26,638 - 26,638

Provisions 14,309,467 14,303,045 14,303,045 - 14,303,045

Total Non-Current
Liabilities 14,328,551 14,387,127 14,393,865 - 14,393,865

Total Liabilities 17,986,528 16,561,278 15,873,169 - 15,873,169

Total Net Assets 23,880,380 24,794,490 26,952,379 18,450,578 45,402,957

Equity

Issued capital 110,289,634 114,084,266 116,914,670 18,450,578 135,365,248

Reserves 228,150 136,341 136,341 109,138,373 109,274,714

Accumulated Losses (86,637,404) (89,426,117) (90,098,632) (109,138,373) (199,237,005)

Total Equity 23,880,380 24,794,490 26,952,379 18,450,578 45,402,957

Notes:

(1) Financial Accounts Audited by BDO Audit (WA) Pty Ltd.

(2) Interim Financial Accounts Reviewed by BDO Audit (WA) Pty Ltd.

(3) Unaudited Management Accounts.

27

ME_184995571_2

(4)a Placement and Entitlement Issue

The Company has debited Cash and cash equivalents for $18,964,649 and credited Share Capital for $18,964,649.

 110,800,341 Shares will be issued as part of the placement, at $0.08 per share, raising $8,864,027.

64,237,288 Shares will be issued as part of the placement to institutional investors, at $0.08 per share, raising $5,138,983.

62,020,484 Shares will be issued as part of the entitlement issue, at $0.08 per share, raising $4,961,639.